157

St. Peter's, Hornsby.

10/1912

AN ORDINANCE to amend the "St. Peter's Church Hornsby Land Mortgage Ordinance of 1907."

WHEREAS the "St. Peter's Church Hornsby Land Mortgage Ordinance of 1907" authorised the raising of a sum of money not exceeding one thousand pounds upon the security and in the manner therein more particularly set forth and directed that the amount so raised should be paid to the Rector for the time being of the Parish of Wahroonga and Hornsby and the Churchwardens for the time being of the said Church of St. Peter Hornsby and should be applied by them for or towards the building of a Church apon the land in the said Ordinance referred to AND WHEREAS since the passing of the said Ordinance a new Parish to be called and known as the Parish of Hornsby wherein is situated the said Church of St. Peter's has been formed out of the said Parish of Wahroonga and Hornsby and in consequence thereof it is expedient to amend the said Ordinance in manner hereinafter appearing. The Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in pursuance of the powers in that behalf conferred upon it by the Constitutions for the management and good government of the Church of England within the State of New South Wales and of all powers vested in the said Synod by the Church of England Property Act 1889 ordains declares rules directs and appoints as follows:

1. That so much of the St. Peter's Church Hornsby Land Mortgagn Ordinance of 1907 as directs that the amounts to be raised under and by virtue of the said Ordinance shall be paid to the Rector for the time being of the said Parish of Wahroonga and Hornsby and the Churchwardens for the time being of the Church of St. Peter Hornsby is nearby repealed and the said amounts shall be paid to the Rector for the time being of the said new Parish of Hornsby and the Churchwardens for the time being of the said Church of St. Peter Horn-by and shall be by them applied for or towards the building . the Church upon the land as the said Ordinance authorises ...d darcets.

2. This Ordinance may be cited as the "St. Peter's Church Hornsby Land Mortgage Ordinance Amendment Ordinance of 1912."

St. Peter's, Hornsby.

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

E. W. MOLESWORTH,

Deputy Chairman of Committees.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed this ninth day of October, 1912.

E. CLAYDON | Secretaries of W. R. BEAVER | Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance

JOHN CHARLES SYDNEY.

22/10/12.